

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 03, 2014, 2:57 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 89902-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bj

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RAYMOND GROVE,

Petitioner,

v.

PEACEHEALTH ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

**PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Kevin Keefe, WSBA #11437
1415 East Jefferson Street
Seattle, Washington 98122
Telephone: (206) 325-9390
Attorney for Appellant

Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431
Benjamin Gould, WSBA #44093
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Attorneys for Appellant

Attorneys for Petitioner

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. While PeaceHealth touted its “team approach” at trial, this case does not ask whether a team may be liable as a unit. Rather, because Grove has consistently implicated three individual surgeons, the Court should simply apply settled law.2

 II. Because Grove adduced sufficient evidence that at least one of the three surgeons had committed medical negligence under RCW 7.70.040, settled law requires the jury’s verdict to be reinstated.....5

 A. Grove provided substantial expert testimony to establish the standard of care applicable to surgeons monitoring a patient for compartment syndrome after a long surgery.5

 B. Substantial, nonconclusory expert and fact testimony showed that all three surgeons—Drs. Leone, Zech, and Douglas—breached the applicable standard of care.....7

 C. The undisputed evidence at trial established that Drs. Leone, Zech, and Douglas were all employees of PeaceHealth.9

 D. Grove provided substantial expert testimony to establish proximate causation as to one or more of the three surgeons..... 10

 E. Grove bore—and carried—the burden of proof at all times..... 15

 III. *Hansch v. Hackett* remains good law because no legislation has superseded it. 15

 A. *Hansch* did not establish a substantive rule. 16

B. <i>Hansch</i> 's procedural rule is unaffected by legislation.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000)	13
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994)	17
<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006)	20
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	3
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991)	3, 6, 8, 12
<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 370, 312 P.3d 66 (2013)	5
<i>Hansch v. Hackett</i> , 190 Wash. 97, 66 P.2d 1129 (1937)	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Robeck</i> , 79 Wn.2d 864, 490 P.2d 878 (1971)	19
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002)	9
<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke</i> , 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989)	13
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009)	20
<i>Thompson v. Grays Harbor Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 300, 675 P.2d 239 (1983)	16

<i>In re Williams</i> , 121 Wn.2d 655, 853 P.2d 444 (1993)	20
Statutes	
<i>RCW 4.16.350</i>	18
RCW 7.70.010	18
RCW 7.70.040	2, 5, 17
RCW 7.70.040(1).....	6, 7, 10
RCW 7.70.040(2).....	10
RCW 7.70.050	4
Chapter 7.70 RCW	15, 18
Rules	
RAP 13.7(b).....	3
Other Authorities	
Const. art. I, § 21.....	19
